

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SINCERELY YOURS, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

BERTRAM COOPER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JORDAN W. LORENCE
JEFFREY A. SHAFER
Counsel of Record
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
801 G Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690

GARY MCCALED
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

JOSEPH P. SECOLA
SECOLA LAW OFFICES
P.O. Box 5122
Brookfield, CT 06804
(203) 740-2350

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvii

INTRODUCTION1

OPINIONS BELOW.....2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND POLICY3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 14

I. RESPONDENTS DO NOT HAVE STANDING TO
SEEK RELIEF AGAINST THE CHURCH..... 15

 A. The Second Circuit’s holding that
 “feeling uncomfortable” constitutes an
 injury giving rise to standing under
 Article III conflicts with this Court’s
 decisions. 15

 1. Federal courts are not to serve as
 forums for the airing of grievances
 by concerned bystanders.....17

2.	“Feeling uncomfortable” is nothing other than the psychological consequence of observing conduct with which one disagrees, a consequence that this Court has identified as insufficient to constitute injury for standing under Article III.....	19
3.	This Court’s decision in <i>Schempp</i> does not authorize standing for those who report psychic discomfort upon observing a passive religious display.	21
B.	Cooper’s claim was moot at the time the Second Circuit ruled that his complaint allegations gave him standing.	24
C.	Intervenor Respondents lack standing for they have not testified to having suffered any harm from the church’s speech, and such harm may not be inferred by a court.	26
D.	This Court should vacate the decision below under <i>Munsingwear</i> , or else hold this case pending the outcome of <i>Salazar v. Buono</i> or <i>Boy Scouts of America v. Barnes-Wallace</i>	29
II.	THE CHURCH’S SPEECH DID NOT, AND CANNOT, VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	30

A. The Court of Appeals erred in classifying the church’s speech as the government’s speech.....	31
B. The <i>Lemon</i> test is not designed to investigate what is not governmental	35
CONCLUSION.....	37
APPENDICES	
A. Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (Aug. 20, 2009).....	1a
B. Memorandum of Decision and Order of the U.S. District Court for the District of Connecticut (April 18, 2007)	1b
C. Memorandum of Decision and Order of the U.S. District Court for the District of Connecticut, amending judgment (August 28, 2007).....	1c
D. U.S. Const. Art. III, sec. 2, cl. 1; Amend. I.....	1d

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>ACLU of Georgia v. Rabun Co. Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1982)	23
<i>ACLU Nebraska Foundation v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 358 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>ACLU-NJ v. Township of Wall</i> , 246 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2001).....	28-29
<i>Adland v. Russ</i> , 307 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	32
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	14, 17, 20
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Illinois v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	24, 27, 30
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	33

<i>Books v. Elkhart Co., Ind.</i> , 401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005)	16, 19
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tenn. Secondary School Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	33
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004)	24
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Board v. Pinnette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	32, 35
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	13, 22
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	17
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	25-26
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish School Bd.</i> , 494 F.3d 494 (2007)	29
<i>Doremus v. Bd. of Ed. of Borough of Hawthorne</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952)	24
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	22

<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	18
<i>Foremaster v. City of St. George</i> , 882 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Freethought Soc’y of Greater Phila. v. Chester County</i> , 334 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	28
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	33, 35
<i>Harvey v. Cobb County, Ga.</i> , 811 F.Supp. 669 (N.D. Ga. 1993), aff’d 15 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Hawley v. City of Cleveland</i> , 773 F.2d 736 (6th Cir. 1985)	16
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	34
<i>Kaplan v. City of Burlington</i> , 891 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	32

<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	35
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murray v. City of Austin</i> , 947 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Association v.</i> <i>Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988)	33
<i>O'Connor v. Washburn Univ.</i> , 416 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	33
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	17
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ.</i> <i>of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	36
<i>Saladin v. Milledgeville</i> , 812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	32

<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	18, 20
<i>School Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	21-23
<i>Suhre v. Haywood County</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997)	16, 23
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (S.D. Cal. 2008).....	20
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	30
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vasquez v. Los Angeles County</i> , 487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Washegesic v. Bloomington Public Schools</i> , 33 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	32
